their respective associates representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the shares in issue and with an aggregate
value (based on the closing price of the shares at the date of each grant) in excess of HK$5,000,000 in such
person in any 12-months period up to and including the date of each grant must be approved by the
independent non-executive directors, but excluding any independent non-executive director who is a
proposed grantee and any further grant of options must be approved by the shareholders of the Company.

No share options are granted since the adoption of the Scheme and during the years ended 31 December
2019 and 2018.

– 18 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Please refer to pages 17 to 26 of the Unaudited Annual Results Announcement for the section
“MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS”.

UPDATE OF ANNUAL RESULTS

The following table summaries the major changes of account balances as stated in the
Unaudited Annual Results Announcement:

Line items amended
in this announcement

As previously
reported in the

Unaudited
Annual Results
Announcement

Impairment
loss on

right-of-use
assets

Reclassification
of PRC tax

refunded

Other
reclassification

of accounts As restated
(note (i)) (note (ii))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of profit or
 loss and other comprehensive
 income
Other operating income 2,578 – (1,590) (190) 798
Change of fair value of financial
 assets at FVTPL (160) – – 1 (159)
Administrative and other expenses (27,781) – – 189 (27,592)
Loss before tax (18,462) – (1,590) – (20,052)
Income tax credit/(expenses) (187) (49) 1,590 – 1,354
Loss for the year (18,649) (49) – – (18,698)

Consolidated statement of
 financial position
Right-of-use assets 5,813 (3,368) – – 2,445
Income tax payables 414 49 – – 463
Reserves 50,693 (3,417) – – 47,276

(i) Impairment losses on right-of-use assets

Following the initial recognition of HKFRS 16 leases as detailed in note 3 to this
announcement, the right-of-use assets had been tested for impairment and respective
amounts of impairment losses had been charged to the opening accumulated losses and
profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019. The above impairment losses had no
significant impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income whilst the carrying amount of right-of-use assets had decreased for approximately
HK$3,368,000 (being the abovementioned impairment loss recognised in opening